

No. 24-21

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TINA GERLACH,
Petitioner,

v.

TODD ROKITA, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS INDIANA
ATTORNEY GENERAL AND IN HIS INDIVIDUAL CAPACITY,
ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals for
the Seventh Circuit**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

Office of the	THEODORE E. ROKITA
Attorney General	Attorney General
IGC South, Fifth Floor	JAMES A. BARTA
302 W. Washington St.	Solicitor General
Indianapolis, IN 46204	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
(317) 232-0709	KATELYN E. DOERING
James.Barta@atg.in.gov	JOHN M. VASTAG
	Deputy Attorneys General

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT	1
I. Factual Background.....	1
A. Indiana’s unclaimed property laws.....	1
B. Gerlach’s unclaimed property	3
II. Procedural Background	4
A. District court proceedings	4
B. The Seventh Circuit’s decision.....	5
ARGUMENT	7
I. The First Question Presented—Whether the Eleventh Amendment Bars a Federal Suit for Damages Against a Nonconsenting State by a Citizen of Another State for an Alleged Tak- ing—Does Not Warrant Review	7
A. An unchallenged, independent ruling bars the damages claim against Indiana	7
B. The decision below creates no conflict	8
C. The decision below is correct.....	13
D. There is no need to address the constitutional question the petition raises	22

II. The Second Question Presented—Whether Gerlach’s Claims Against State Officials Are Really and Substantially Claims Against the State Itself—Does Not Warrant Review	25
A. The court of appeals correctly applied this Court’s precedents	26
B. The petition misstates the holding below and overstates any conflict	29
C. The question does not warrant review	32
CONCLUSION	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>74 Pinehurst LLC v. New York</i> , 59 F.4th 557 (2d Cir. 2023).....	12
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999).....	13, 14, 24
<i>Asociación de Subscripción Conjunta del Seguro de Responsabilidad Obligatorio v. Flores Galarza</i> , 484 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2007).....	30, 31
<i>Austin v. Arkansas State Highway Comm’n</i> , 895 S.W.2d 941 (Ark. 1995).....	24
<i>Barron v. City of Baltimore</i> , 32 U.S. (7 Pet.) 243 (1833).....	17
<i>Bay Point Props., Inc. v. Mississippi Transp. Comm’n</i> , 937 F.3d 454 (5th Cir. 2019).....	12
<i>Beers v. Alabama</i> , 61 U.S. (20 How.) 527 (1857).....	13
<i>Brott v. United States</i> , 858 F.3d 425 (6th Cir. 2017).....	11
<i>Brown v. Legal Found. of Wash.</i> , 538 U.S. 216 (2003).....	14
<i>Callahan v. Poppell</i> , 471 F.3d 1155 (10th Cir. 2006).....	10
<i>Cerajeski v. Zoeller</i> , 735 F.3d 577 (7th Cir. 2013).....	3

CASES [CONT'D]

<i>In re C.F.</i> , 911 N.E.2d 657 (Ind. Ct. App. 2009)	23
<i>Chicago, B. & Q.R. Co. v. City of Chicago</i> , 166 U.S. 226 (1897).....	9, 10
<i>Citadel Corp. v. Puerto Rico Highway Auth.</i> , 695 F.2d 31 (1st Cir. 1982)	12
<i>Cohens v. Virginia</i> , 19 U.S. (6 Wheat.) 264 (1821)	14
<i>Corn v. Mississippi Dep't of Pub. Safety</i> , 954 F.3d 268 (5th Cir. 2020).....	10
<i>DeVillier v. Texas</i> , 601 U.S. 285 (2024).....	7, 10, 11, 22, 24
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994).....	9
<i>Dwyer v. Regan</i> , 777 F.2d 825 (2d Cir. 1985)	27, 32
<i>Edelman v. Jordan</i> , 415 U.S. 651 (1974).....	1, 26, 27, 32
<i>EEE Minerals, LLC v. North Dakota</i> , 81 F.4th 809 (8th Cir. 2023)	12
<i>Egbert v. Boule</i> , 596 U.S. 482 (2022).....	8
<i>Elgin v. Dep't of the Treasury</i> , 567 U.S. 1 (2012).....	23
<i>Everest Foods Inc. v. Cuomo</i> , 585 F. Supp. 3d 425 (S.D.N.Y. 2022)	32
<i>FCC v. Pacifica Found.</i> , 438 U.S. 726 (1978).....	8

CASES [CONT'D]

<i>Fin. Oversight & Mgmt. Bd. for P.R. v. Centro de Periodismo Investigativo, Inc.</i> , 598 U.S. 339 (2023).....	14
<i>First English Evangelical Lutheran Church of Glendale v. Los Angeles Cnty.</i> , 482 U.S. 304 (1987).....	10, 11
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Dep't of Treasury</i> , 323 U.S. 459 (1945).....	1, 26, 27
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. of Cal. v. Hyatt</i> , 587 U.S. 230 (2019).....	16
<i>Frein v. Pennsylvania State Police</i> , 47 F.4th 247 (3d Cir. 2022).....	12
<i>Garvie v. City of Ft. Walton</i> , 366 F.3d 1186 (11th Cir. 2004).....	30
<i>Glow In One Mini Golf, LLC v. Walz</i> , 37 F.4th 1365 (8th Cir. 2022)	30
<i>Goldberg v. Frerichs</i> , 912 F.3d 1009 (7th Cir. 2019).....	24
<i>Hafer v. Melo</i> , 502 U.S. 21 (1991).....	27, 28
<i>Hair v. United States</i> , 350 F.3d 1253 (Fed. Cir. 2003).....	13
<i>Hair v. United States</i> , 52 Fed. Cl. 279 (2002)	13
<i>Hans v. Louisiana</i> , 134 U.S. 1 (1890).....	14, 16
<i>Henley v. Simpson</i> , 527 F. App'x 303 (5th Cir. 2013)	27

CASES [CONT'D]

<i>Hogan v. Carter</i> , 85 F.3d 1113 (4th Cir. 1996).....	30
<i>In the Case of the King’s Prerogative in Salt-Peter</i> , 12 Coke R. 13, C2 (1606)	20
<i>Jacobs v. United States</i> , 290 U.S. 13 (1933).....	17
<i>Kentucky v. Graham</i> , 473 U.S. 159 (1985).....	10
<i>Knick v. Township of Scott</i> , 588 U.S. 180 (2019).....	11, 19
<i>Ladd v. Marchbanks</i> , 971 F.3d 574 (6th Cir. 2020).....	12
<i>Langdon v. Swain</i> , 29 F. App’x 171 (4th Cir. 2002)	30
<i>Langford v. United States</i> , 101 U.S. 341 (1879).....	18
<i>Lewis v. Clarke</i> , 581 U.S. 155 (2017).....	26, 28
<i>Library of Congress v. Shaw</i> , 478 U.S. 310 (1986).....	17
<i>Livingston v. City of New York</i> , 8 Wend. 85 (N.Y. 1831).....	14
<i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992).....	10
<i>Lynch v. United States</i> , 292 U.S. 571 (1934).....	9
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	19

CASES [CONT'D]

<i>Merritts v. Richards</i> , 62 F.4th 764 (3d Cir. 2023).....	30
<i>Mt. Healthy City Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Doyle</i> , 429 U.S. 274 (1977).....	10
<i>Murray v. City of Lawrenceburg</i> , 925 N.E.2d 728 (Ind. 2010).....	22
<i>O'Connor v. Eubanks</i> , 83 F.4th 1018 (6th Cir. 2023)	12, 29
<i>Off. of Pers. Mgmt. v. Richmond</i> , 496 U.S. 414 (1990).....	15, 17
<i>Pakdel v. City & Cnty. of San Francisco</i> , 594 U.S. 474 (2021).....	11
<i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island</i> , 533 U.S. 606 (2001).....	10
<i>Palazzolo v. State ex rel. Tavares</i> , 746 A.2d 707 (R.I. 2000)	11
<i>Patchak v. Zinke</i> , 583 U.S. 244 (2018).....	16
<i>Pavlock v. Holcomb</i> , 35 F.4th 581 (7th Cir. 2022)	12
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 465 U.S. 89 (1984).....	6, 26
<i>Proprietors of Piscataqua Bridge v. New Hampshire Bridge</i> , 7 N.H. 35 (1834).....	20
<i>Reed v. Long</i> , 506 F. Supp. 3d 1332 (M.D. Ga. 2020)	32

CASES [CONT'D]

<i>Reich v. Collins</i> , 513 U.S. 106 (1994).....	21
<i>Robinson v. Georgia Dep't of Transp.</i> , 966 F.2d 637 (11th Cir. 1992).....	12
<i>Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 986 (1984).....	11
<i>Schillinger v. United States</i> , 155 U.S. 163 (1894).....	9, 14, 18, 19
<i>Seven Up Pete Venture v. Schweitzer</i> , 523 F.3d 948 (9th Cir. 2008).....	12
<i>Sinnickson v. Johnson</i> , 17 N.J.L. 129 (1839).....	20
<i>Smyth v. Carter</i> , 845 N.E.2d 219 (Ind. Ct. App. 2006)	22, 23
<i>Spell v. Edwards</i> , 2013 WL 5232341 (E.D. La. Sept. 13, 2013)	31
<i>State v. Kimco of Evansville, Inc.</i> , 902 N.E.2d 206 (Ind. 2009).....	22
<i>Sterling Hotels, LLC v. McKay</i> , 71 F.4th 463 (6th Cir. 2023)	29
<i>Tahoe-Sierra Preservation Council, Inc. v. Tahoe Reg'l Plan. Agency</i> , 535 U.S. 302 (2002).....	10
<i>Thunder Basin Coal Co. v. Reich</i> , 510 U.S. 200 (1994).....	23
<i>Town of Linden v. Birge</i> , 204 N.E.3d 229 (Ind. 2023).....	22

CASES [CONT'D]

<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 463 U.S. 206 (1983).....	17, 18
<i>Vicory v. Walton</i> , 730 F.3d 466 (6th Cir. 1984).....	29
<i>Webster v. Doe</i> , 486 U.S. 592 (1988).....	9
<i>Will v. Michigan Dep't of State Police</i> , 491 U.S. 58 (1989).....	19, 26
<i>Williams v. United States</i> , 289 U.S. 553 (1933).....	15, 20
<i>Williams v. Utah Dep't of Corr.</i> , 928 F.3d 1209 (10th Cir. 2019).....	12
<i>Yearsley v. W.A. Ross Constr. Co.</i> , 309 U.S. 18 (1940).....	20
<i>Zito v. North Carolina Coastal Res.</i> <i>Comm'n</i> , 8 F.4th 281 (4th Cir. 2021)	12

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. Art. I, § 8, Cl. 1	15
U.S. Const. Art. I, § 9, Cl. 7	15
U.S. Const. Art. III, § 1	16
U.S. Const. Art. III, § 2	16
U.S. Const. Amend. V	14
U.S. Const. Amend. XI.....	16

STATUTES

Act of Feb. 24, 1855, ch. 122, 10 Stat. 612	18
Act of Mar. 3, 1863, ch. 92, 12 Stat. 765	18

STATUTES [CONT'D]

Act of Mar. 3, 1887, ch. 359, 24 Stat. 505	19
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	26
Ind. Pub. L. No. 56-2014, § 5	3
Ind. Code § 4-8.1-1-3	3
Ind. Code § 32-24-1-16	22
Ind. Code § 32-34-1.5-4	2
Ind. Code §§ 32-34-1.5-4 to 32-34-1.5-11.....	2
Ind. Code § 32-34-1.5-14(b).....	2
Ind. Code § 32-34-1.5-14(e)	2
Ind. Code § 32-34-1.5-15	2
Ind. Code § 32-34-1.5-25	2
Ind. Code § 32-34-1-30.1 (2014).....	3
Ind. Code § 32-34-1.5-33	23
Ind. Code § 32-34-1.5-33(b)–(c)	5, 24
Ind. Code § 32-34-1.5-42	2
Ind. Code § 32-34-1.5-42(a)	2
Ind. Code § 32-34-1.5-42(b)	3
Ind. Code § 32-34-1.5-44(b)	2
Ind. Code § 32-34-1.5-44(c)	3
Ind. Code § 32-34-1.5-44(e)	3
Ind. Code § 32-34-1.5-45	2, 23
Ind. Code § 32-34-1.5-48	2
Ind. Code § 32-34-1.5-48(a).....	3
Ind. Code § 32-34-1.5-49	3

OTHER AUTHORITIES

- 1 William Blackstone, *Commentaries on the Laws of England* (1753)..... 21
- 2 James Kent, *Commentaries on American Law* (1827) 21
- 2 Joseph Story, *Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States* (3d ed. 1858)..... 21
- Floyd D. Shimomura, *The History of Claims Against the United States: The Evolution from a Legislative Toward a Judicial Model of Payment*, 45 La. L. Rev. 625 (1985)..... 18, 19
- State of Indiana, Office of the Attorney General, Unclaimed Property Division, <https://www.indianaunclaimed.gov/> (Dec. 2, 2024)..... 2
- The Federalist No. 81* (Alexander Hamilton) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961)..... 14
- Thomas M. Cooley, *A Treatise on the Constitutional Limitations Which Rest upon the Legislative Power of the States of the American Union* (4th ed. 1878) 21
